



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RUTH ADAMS,)
SHARON RIDDICK and)
ALAN ROSENTHAL,)

Plaintiffs below/appellants,)

v.)

ANDREW J. GELMAN, D.O.)
and ANDREW J. GELMAN,)
D.O., P.A.,)

Defendants below/appellees.)

No. 54, 2016

On Appeal From the Superior
Court of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. N15C-06-030 MMJ [CCLD]

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL

JOHN SHEEHAN SPADARO, LLC

John S. Spadaro, No. 3155
54 Liborio Lane
Smyrna, DE 19977
Phone: (302) 235-7745
jspadaro@johnsheehanspadaro.com

March 21, 2016
(Corrected April 1, 2016)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Parties	3
B. Dr. Gelman's History of Misconduct	3
i. Examples from Prior Proceedings	3
ii. Dr. Gelman's Reports, Circa 2008-2005	6
C. The Plaintiffs' Encounters With Dr. Gelman	9
i. Plaintiff Ruth Adams' Encounter With Dr. Gelman	9
ii. Plaintiff Sharon Riddick's Encounter With Dr. Gelman	11
iii. Plaintiff Alan Rosenthal's Encounter With Dr. Gelman	13
D. Dr. Gelman's Reward	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. BECAUSE NONE OF THE CLAIMS AT ISSUE INVOLVE INJURY TO REPUTATION, THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN ITS APPLICATION OF WITNESS IMMUNITY	17
A. Question Presented	17
B. Scope of Review	17
C. Merits of Argument	18
i. The Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Reputational Injury	18
ii. Absolute Witness Immunity Should Be Narrowly Construed to Promote, Rather Than Frustrate, the Fair Adjudication of Disputes	20
iii. Because the Challenged Conduct Arose in the Ordinary Course of Insurance Claims Handling, Witness Immunity Should Not Apply	24

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE PLAINTIFF'S FRAUD CLAIMS	29
A. Question Presented	29
B. Scope of Review.....	29
C. Merits of Argument	29
i. Because the Plaintiffs Pled Dr. Gelman's Deliberate Concealment of Material Facts, the Superior Court Erred in Dismissing Their Fraud Claims	29
ii. Claimants May Justifiably Rely on an IME Doctor's Honesty...	31
iii. The Plaintiffs' 53-Page Complaint Gave Dr. Gelman Fair Notice of the Conduct With Which He is Charged	33
CONCLUSION.....	35
<i>Adams v. Gelman</i> , 2016 WL 373738 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 2016).....	Exhibit A
<i>Phillips v. Pris-MM, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 3022117 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 21, 2009).....	Exhibit B
<i>Commonwealth Constr. Co. v. Endecon, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 609426 (Del. Super. Ct. March 9, 2009	Exhibit C
<i>Choina v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , C.A. No. 89-4571, 1996 WL 200279 (E.D. La. April 25, 1996).....	Exhibit D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<i>Abby Partners V, L.P. v. F&W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006)....	34
<i>Adams v. Gelman</i> , 2016 WL 373738 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atlanta Coca-Cola Bottling Co. v. Transamerica Ins. Co.</i> , 61 F.R.D. 115 (N.D. Ga. 1972).....	26
<i>Barker v. Huang</i> , 610 A.2d 1341 (Del. 1992).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Choina v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , C.A. No. 89-4571, 1996 WL 200279 (E.D. La. April 25, 1996).....	33
<i>Commonwealth Constr. Co. v. Endecon, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 609426 (Del. Super. Ct. March 9, 2009).....	28
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005).....	17
<i>Hall v. Goodwin</i> , 775 P.2d 291 (Okla. 1989)	26
<i>Hoover v. Van Stone</i> , 540 F. Supp. 1118 (D. Del. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iberia Med. Ctr. v. Ward</i> , 53 So.3d 421 (La. 2010).....	32
<i>Paige Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Lerner Master Fund, LLC</i> , 22 A.3d 710 (Del. Ch. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phillips v. Pris-MM, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 3022117 (Del. Super. Ct Sept. 21, 2009).....	4, 5, 32
<i>S&R Assoc., L.P. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 725 A.2d 431 (Del. Super. Ct. 1998).....	30
<i>Sagarra Inversiones, S.L. v. Cementos Portland Valderrivas</i> , S.A., 34 A.3d 1074, (Del. 2011)	17, 29
<i>Schmeusser v. Schmeusser</i> , 559 A.2d 1294 (Del. 1989).....	33

Spence v. Funk, 396 A.2d 967 (Del. 1978).....17

Stephenson v. Capano Development, Inc., 462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983)*passim*

Tackett v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co., 653 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995).....27

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co., 860 A.2d 312 (Del. 2004).....6

Other Authorities

24 *Del. C.* § 173132, 33

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 2625, 26

ALLAN D. WINDT, *INSURANCE CLAIMS AND DISPUTES* (5th ed. 2007)25, 26
